Part Number Identification — How to Order
The MAGNETICS core numbering system is newly simplified for this catalog. The system is illustrated here. Familiarity with the
part numbering format will aid in ordering and describing the parts.
UNGAPPED CORES and TOROIDS
1. Typical Part Number 3. Geometry Code
For standard ungapped cores a two letter code
S D-4 30 19 -UG- xx indicates the geometry.
Coating/Shape Code Unit of
(See Note 2) Code Geometry Example Measure
Ferrite core material type
Used for all ferrite types
Approx. diameter in mm
Approximate height in mm
Geometry code (See Note 3)
Special specification code
2. Coating/Shape Code
For some cores a designation letter precedes the
material code.
Code Meaning Example
D
H
N
P
R
S
X
Y
Z
0
DS core with solid centerpost
DS core with a center hole
RM core with solid centerpost
EP core
RM core with a center hole
RS core
Black lacquer toroid coa ing
Parylene toroid coating
Gray toroid coating
No meaning:
DF-42311-UG
HP-41408-UG
NP-41510-UG
PJ-41313-UG
RG-41510-UG
SD-41408-UG
XW-41003-TC
YA-40603-TC
ZJ-42915-TC
Pair
E C All E-Cores, 0P-44317-EC Piece
including ETD, EC,
ER, EER, EEM,
EFD, planar, and
lamination size
I C  I-Core 0J-42516-IC Piece
T C Toroid ZJ-42915-TC Piece
UC U-Core 0J-41106-UC Piece
UG POT, RS, DS,
RM, PQ, EP
DF-42311-UG
4 . Special specification code
A variety of features over and above the standard
specifications are available. For details, see the
section on page 1.5, “Special Specification Codes.”
5. Unit of measure
POT, RS, DS, RM, PQ, and EP cores are ordered in
pairs. One pair usually is ordered for each

1.4
MAGNETICS •  BUTLER, PA
Part Number Identification - How to Order (continued)
GAPPED CORES SPECIAL  SPECIFICATION
CODES1. Typical Part Number
0P-44317-A450-xx
Same as for ungapped cores
and toroids (Coating/Shape
Code, Material, and
approximate size)
Gap Code (See Note 2)
Special specification code
2. Gap code
A letter indicates the type of gap, and a three-digit
number defines the value.
Code Meaning Example
A AL if less than DF-42311-A275
1000 (AL=275)
X ALif 1000 or 0P-44721-X250
greater (AL=1250)
(Add 1000 to code)
G Depth of grind in 0F-44317-G079
1000ths of an inch (Gap=0.079”)
M Depth of grind in 0F-43019-M015
10ths of a millimeter (Gap=1.5 mm)
special needs are listed here:
Standard letter codes for commonly requested
AL is inductance factor, mH/1000 Turns (see p. 14.1)
See the chart on pages 1.6-1.7 for tolerances.
The standard gap codes do not apply to toroids, U-
Cores, I-Cores, or E-l combinations.
3. Unit of measure
See Note 5 on p. 1.4 For parts ordered in pieces (E-
Cores), the depth of grind is given for each piece. For
parts ordered in sets, the depth of grind is given for
the set, and may be UG/G or G/G (see the chart on
pages 1.6-1.7 to determine which is standard.)
4. Special Requirements
A variety of non-standard features are available,
including gaps and tolerances not defined with the
standard part numbering. For details, see the next
section on this page, “Special Specification Codes.”
For non-standard requirements, a special specification
is written, and is referenced to a unique two-character
part number suffix. The resulting part number is reserved
for the exclusive use of the originating customer, and
any subcontractors that the originating customer
designates.
Special specifications can be written to meet a wide
variety of requirements, including:
• Custom packaging
• Custom marking
• Non-standard tolerances
• Non-standard units of measure
• Custom electrical performance
• Modified heights
• Special testing
• Many other needs
Code Meaning Example
NS Not stamped; the standard DF-42311-UG-NS
part marking is omitted.
CC Color coded; see page ZP-42915-TC-CC
13.1 for the color index.
PO Gray coating to be ZP-42206-TC-PO
polyester only
NO Gray coating to be nylon ZP-42206-TC-NO
only (sizes 41305 to 42908)
Contact MAGNETICS
HOME OFFICE AND FACTORY
P.O. Box 391
Butler, PA 16003-0391
FAX: 724-282-6955
Phone: 724-282-8282